1
Beuler Höhe 11, D-45525 Hattingen
Tel. +49(0)2324/55515
Operating Instructions
(Translation of the original instructions)
Contents

erklärt hiermit, dass folgendes Produkt
Produktbezeichnung: Hydraulikaggregat
Serien-/Typenbezeichnung: FE055-3-230V
Seriennummer: 721xxxx
allen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der oben genannten Richtlinie sowie den weiteren angewandten
Richtlinien (nachfolgend) - einschließlich deren zum Zeitpunkt der Erklärung geltenden Änderungen -
entspricht.
Folgende weitere EU-Richtlinien wurden angewandt:
EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG
Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewandt:
DIN EN ISO 12100:2011-3 Sicherheit von Maschinen
DIN EN ISO 4413:2011-04 Fluidtechnik - Allgemeine Regeln und sicherheitstechnische Anforderungen
an Hydraulikanlagen und deren Bauteile
Name und Anschrift der Person, die bevollmächtigt ist, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen:
Dipl.-Ing. Stephan Dahlmann
Beuler Höhe 11; 45525 Hattingen
Ort: Hattingen
Datum: 14.12.2011
_______________________________
(Unterschrift)
Dipl.-Ing. Stephan Dahlmann, Geschäftsführer
3
3. General Description of the Machine
Fig. 1
Components of the Machine:
1 Remote control
2 Remote control cable
3 Hydraulic fluid filler cap
4 Pressure adjustment valve
5 Manometer
6 Fluid level sight glass
7 Hose coupling connection "A"
8 Hose coupling connection "B"
9 Mains cable with mains plug
10 Manual actuation for solenoid valve
11 Fluid drain plug
4
4. Specified Conditions of Use
This device is exclusively intended for professional use as a drive mechanism for hydraulic torque tools in line
with the description and safety instructions given in these Operating Instructions.
• Any other use is considered to be improper!
• In particular the use of the machine as a drive for all other hydraulic devices such as presses, hoisting
cylinders, hydraulic shears, spreaders, etc. is improper use!
• Improper use of the device or modifications to the device undertaken by the end-user exclude any
liability on the part of the manufacturer and invalidate the Declaration of Conformity!
• In this case the user is liable for damages resulting from the use of the device.
5. Residual risks
 Danger due to hot surfaces: The surface of the oil cooler (if fitted)
becomes hot; keep a safe distance; the warning symbol is attached to the cooler
 Danger due to noise: maximum noise level 82 dB(A); the end-user must make personal protective
equipment (ear-protectors) available.
6. Notes on Transport
• Delivery ex-works Hattingen:
Packed in corrugated cardboard, on a pallet secured with strapping.
Other types of packaging only after consultation with the manufacturer.
• Transport of the machine ready for operation:
a. by hand: up to 30 kg with 1 person
above 30 kg with two persons
b. with industrial trucks: use suitable hoisting equipment
c. hanging: use suitable slings (no chains, no metal ropes). Attachment
point for slings as shown in Figure 2
Fig. 2
7. Use and Conditions for Storage
 Ambient temperature: -10 to +40°C for use and storage
 Protect from rain during use and storage.